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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Karen Hughes 
Liverpool John Moores University  
UK 
 
I used to work with Mark Bellis before he moved to Public Health 
Wales and I have previously published with him. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important study that uses a major national database of 
hospital admissions in Wales to identify trends in violence over a 
seven-year period. It adds to the existing literature by also exploring 
the types of injury resulting in admission. The analysis appears 
sound although I have some comments on the presentation of 
findings in terms of the narrowing of inequalities described in the 
discussion. Most of my other comments relate to the text, which I 
feel could be improved in places.  
 
1. The introductory paragraph is a bit weak and could be 
substantially strengthened with some adjustment:  
 
• It starts with data on global deaths from violence yet these include 
self-directed violence whereas the article appears to focus only on 
interpersonal violence, so this distinction should be made early on 
(World Health Organization is spelt with a z in organization rather 
than an s).  
• The second sentence is a bit awkward and I had difficulty following 
it; then in the next sentence the word ‘outcomes’ needs qualifying – 
i.e. I presume to are talking about negative outcomes?  
• What is the distinction between burden to health and social care 
systems and health and social care utilisation?  
• Long-term disability and safe accommodation for women could 
equally be classed as direct costs?  
• I didn’t see the point of mentioning the 2003/4 cost figure for 
violence and then saying this had been updated – the updated figure 
is enough on its own.  
 
2. In the second paragraph the two Welsh legislative items cited 
appear rather spurious in terms of their focus on violence. I’d 
suggest leaving mention of them until the discussion (where one is 
picked up again) as they do not seem that necessary for an 
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international audience  
 
3. A minor point, but for the abbreviation EHAV given at the end of 
the introduction I think the word ‘hospital’ is missing from the text.  
 
4. In the methods, 1st paragraph, lower layer super output areas 
probably needs some type of explanation for non-UK readers.  
 
5. ONS settlement type would also require an explanation 
(categories in brackets would do).  
 
6. Results – much of the focus of the paper appears to be on the 
narrowing in inequalities in violence, yet I felt this hadn’t really been 
described in the results. For a start, it might help if Table 2 showing 
overall risk levels was presented before the figures, as this would 
provide readers with a clear understanding of the increased level of 
risk in deprived groups. Equally however, while the results say the 
greatest decline in EHAV has been in the most deprived quintile, we 
are not really given sufficient data to see whether this represents a 
reduction in inequality or not. Thus a third/half of the reduction in 
males/females occurred in the most deprived quintile but as this 
quintile has the highest number of EHAV to begin with what does 
this actually mean for changes in inequality? Annual rates by 
deprivation quintile are shown in the figure but not discussed in the 
results and it is difficult from the figures to work out the actual rates. 
It may be useful to include % change figures or show whether the 
risk of violence in the most deprived quintile has reduced over the 
study period; and include text to say whether the changes seen over 
the study time period represented a reduction in inequalities in 
violence or, a reduction across the board that left inequality 
unchanged.  
 
7. In the second paragraph of the results, I think ‘the number of head 
injuries was smaller in females’ should be ‘the proportion of head 
injuries’. As the number of head injuries in males far outweighed the 
total number of EHAV for women it goes without saying that 
numbers of head injuries were smaller for women.  
 
8. Regarding the last sentence of the results on analysis that 
included only the first admission, it was not clear to me until the 
discussion why this had been included – I would suggest clarifying 
this in the methods.  
 
9. Discussion – related to my previous point, a main point raised 
here is the narrowing in inequality, which again I feel should be 
described.  
 
10. Also in the first paragraph, I didn’t really follow the line ‘a finding 
consistent with a public health approach to reducing the inequalities 
gap’ – this needs clarifying.  
 
11. In the second paragraph, should the second sentence read ‘type 
of head injury’ rather than ‘cause of admission’? Also here the 
phrase ‘number of head injuries’ is used where it should be 
‘proportion of head injuries’  
 
12. In this section I also felt it may be useful to mention injury types 
for which females have a higher proportion, rather than just the 
smaller proportions.  
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13. 3rd paragraph of the strengths and limitations sections – the 
sentence ‘individuals who were admitted in more than one year were 
included in the analysis’ sounds a bit wrong - I think you mean they 
were included in each year that they attended.  
 
14. Previous research – the first sentence in this section needs 
adjusting as it currently reads as though the present study shows 
deprivation is linked to violence internationally and across various 
violence types. Rather, it would be correct to say the study shows a 
strong association between violence and deprivation and then that 
this is in line with other studies that have shown it internationally and 
with various violence types. Again I didn’t feel the study had 
adequately described the narrowing of socio-economic inequality.  
 
15. In the third paragraph of this section, the last sentence doesn’t 
really work. Stating that ref 27 is consistent with this study’s findings 
is not really accurate as the study has not looked at domestic 
violence. Rather, the findings of ref 27 may help explain the present 
findings.  
 
16. In implications for policy and practice, 1st paragraph, a minor 
point but this study has identified the ‘types of communities’, not the 
actual communities.  
 
17. In the next paragraph, I didn’t really follow the point about 
identifying residential communities with a higher prevalence of 
people who commit violence. The present study has looked at 
victims of violence and not perpetrators, so what are the authors 
meaning here? It may just require a link sentence to the next section 
to clarify.  
 
18. In the final paragraph I felt that the point on child birth needed 
tempering. I think the average age of first child birth in the UK is now 
around 30 so saying the age group of 15-24 is ‘usually 
accompanied’ by child birth and early years parenting is not 
accurate.  
 
19. It wasn’t clear to me why minimum unit pricing was singled out 
here rather than any of the many other alcohol strategies available – 
I know this is a big issue in Wales but for an academic paper a more 
balanced approach should probably be taken with other strategies 
also mentioned, or at least with MUP presented as an example of an 
alcohol-focused strategy rather than the only/best one.   

 

REVIEWER Dr Arturo Gonzalez-Izquierdo 
Farr Institute of Health Informatics Research  
UCL Department of Epidemiology and Public Health  
London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper on an observational, population-based 
study describing emergency admissions to hospital due to violence 
and their associated demographics and socio-economic factors in 
Wales. I believe it is a well conducted study that complements the 
knowledge gap on the characterisation of injuries due to violence. 
However, I was a bit surprised not to see an analysis of the 
underlying violent mechanism causing the injuries. The categories 
for cause of injury are even mentioned in the methods section but 
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not revisited in either the results or discussion. An analysis of this 
type would enrich the discussion particularly when addressing the 
implications for policy and practice. It would also be nice to know 
whether additional codes in the admissions studied have information 
on drug or alcohol use, as their link to violence is well known.  
There are a couple of UK population-based studies that examine 
longitudinally violence related hospital admissions in adolescents 
and young people (in England and Scotland, specifically using 
Hospital Episode Statistics and Scottish Morbidity Records) that 
apart from socio demographic description, also provide a detailed 
characterisation of cause of injury and risk of recurrence. A look into 
these studies would complement nicely the confirmation of results 
and the comparison with other studies in the discussion section 
 
 

 

REVIEWER Joanne Klevens 
United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National 
Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Division of Violence 
Prevention 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the introduction, authors establish the magnitude and seriousness 
of violence and its association with deprivation and higher risk 
among young males but do not identify the gap in knowledge their 
paper will fill. How does “Exploring differences in the prevalence of 
violence by socio-demographic factors” add to what we already 
know? While this may be important to know in Wales, how does it 
benefit the broader field? Authors also report on the location of the 
injury. How does that information help in prevention efforts?  
 
The research question would be clearer if authors specify what 
socio-demographic factors they examine.  
The Methods and Results are well described and appropriate for 
answering the research question.  
In the Discussion, authors note “evidence of a narrowing of the 
existing inequality in admission rates by socio-economic deprivation, 
a finding consistent with a public health approach to reducing the 
inequalities gap.” However, I did not find in the manuscript any 
description of what public health has done in Wales to reduce 
inequality. Are the Framework for Managing the Night-Time 
Economy in Wales and the Violence Against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act public health efforts? Both 
of these efforts occurred in 2015. What did public health do between 
2007 and 2014 (the years examined in this paper) that might explain 
the decrease in the inequitable burden of ED visits due to violence? 
The discussion also suggests effective prevention programs but the 
data presented do not really inform this direction. 

 

REVIEWER Tamzyn Davey 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

Comments 
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General 

 Thank you for the opportunity to review this article.  

 Given the importance of the topic, it is my suggestion that 

this paper focus just on the risk of EHAV associated with 

demographic and socio-economic factors; I do not think 

description of the injury causing admission added anything, 

and indeed, I felt that it detracted from the main story. 

Furthermore, I could not find any justifiable rationale for 

including injury type in a paper on inequalities in the risk of 

violence-related injury. If we are concerned about the 

demographic and socio-economic risk factors for violence-

related injury, injury type is not as relevant as it would be, for 

example, in an article looking at emergency department 

resources for treating such injuries etc. 

Abstract 

 If you decided to take up my suggestion about removing 

injury type as a secondary focus for the paper, this could be 

eliminated from the Abstract section; it currently takes up 

quite a few words in the Results section of the Abstract. 

 I strongly suggest including in the Conclusions section of the 

Abstract some of your recommendations/suggestions for 

addressing the problem of inequalities in risk of admission 

for violence. 

 I would suggest not including the sentence in pg 2, lines 39-

40, especially if you take up my suggestion in the point 

above.  

Introduction 

 Sentence in pg 3, lines 30-35 contains a list of indirect costs. 

‘a lack of investment in areas with the highest rates of 

violence’ isn’t strictly an indirect cost? 

 Pg 3, Line 44: I would suggest ‘NHS’ needs to written out in 

full the first time it appears; I would also suggest not using 

phrases like ‘dealing with’, perhaps instead you could say 

something like, ‘of providing services related to the physical 

and mental…etc’. 

 Pg 3, Line 50: I would suggest providing a very brief 

definition of what ‘interpersonal violence’ is and how this 

differs if at all from ‘violence’. If you are using them 

interchangeably, this needs to be stated. 

 Pg 4, line 12, consider adding ‘injuries resulting from’ before 

‘violence’ 

 Pg 4, line 14, sentence starting ‘international reviews’: 

consider instead, ‘two multi-country reviews highlight 

consistent association between deprivation and risks of 

being both a perpetrator and a victim of violence, and the 

authors called for the need to address inequalities at both 

national and international levels’  

 Pg 4, line 22, I suggest not using the phrase ‘pieces of 

legislation’ 

 Overall I think the Introduction isn’t as clear and strong as it 

might be and needs to be reviewed in line with changes 

suggested in relation to the Discussion. 

 Methods 

 Pg 5, line 5, I would suggest not using the term ‘spell’ 

Results 
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 Pg 5, sentence which runs across lines 54-55: consider 

inserting, ‘of injuries’ between ‘decrease’ and ‘in’. Do the 

same for the subsequent sentence in relation to females. 

Discussion 

I found this section rather difficult to read. I suggest substantial re-

ordering and re-focussing. Below are a few points which may be of 

some use to that end.  

 First paragraph: I would suggest that you report the principal 

findings only; those findings which relate to the focus of your 

study, as opposed to leading with findings related to specific 

groups of interest, and introducing findings consistent with 

wider public health approaches to reducing inequalities. 

These should be raised later where they can be further 

discussed. 

 Second paragraph: I would suggest reporting and briefly 

discussing the main gender and age findings here and not 

including injury type at all (see my earlier comment under 

‘general’) 

 Strengths and limitations: the way it has been written makes 

it appear as if contradictory statements are being made 

about the quality of the PEDW dataset, i.e., the dataset 

undergoes rigorous quality checks and is used for other epi 

studies, but there are lots of missing values for each record 

and some variables aren’t correctly categorised. This is 

obviously just the reality of big data sets even when quality 

is high, but I would suggest finding a more convincing way 

to describe the strengths and limitation of the data quality 

and completeness, so that the reader may be clearer on 

this. 

 Pg 11, lines 19-22: the literature suggests that area-level 

deprivation/SES may be more important as a determinant of 

injury and violence than individual-level anyway. Perhaps 

you could draw on some of that literature here. 

 Previous Research section, 3
rd

 line: I would suggest 

dropping ‘ultimately’  

 Previous Research section: I would not include the sentence 

beginning, ‘two studies have examined…’ and I would put 

the subsequent sentence up front in the Discussion under 

the Principal Findings section. It is not currently well placed. 

 Likewise for the subsequent two paragraphs (last paragraph 

pg 11, and first paragraph pg 12) 

 In line with my previous suggestion regarding injury cause in 

this study, I think the whole subsequent paragraph should 

be omitted; the comparison of injury type with findings from 

a study conducted during a period of civil unrest in India 

seems wholly unsuitable for inclusion in the discussion 

section of a paper about socio-economic inequalities in risk 

of injury in Wales 

 Pg 12, paragraph 3: the content discussed here would seem 

to be much better suited to the Introduction of the paper. 

This includes (especially) the introduction of the summary 

boxes – more appropriate in a Background/Introduction 

section of the paper, not at the end, in the Discussion. 

 Pg 13, second-half of the first paragraph starting ‘Children 
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exposed directly to…’: I would suggest here too that this, 

and the subsequent sentences in this paragraph constitute 

content better suited upfront in the Introduction section of 

the paper, not the Discussion. 

 Pg 13, second paragraph: I would consider merging this 

section into the Implications for Policy and Practice section 

and perhaps include in the title of that section, 

‘recommendations’; so: ‘Policy and Practice Implications and 

Recommendations’? 

 Pg 14, the only paragraph on that page: I would suggest 

making this final paragraph a concluding paragraph and 

omitting any new ideas/concepts. Excessive alcohol 

consumption and violence needed to be raised and 

discussed much earlier in the paper – in the Introduction 

section and in the Discussion section when explanations for 

the gender and age findings are worked through. The 

relationship between age, gender, alcohol, and violence 

requires discussion, and earlier on the paper.  

 Boxes 1 and 2: As I suggested previously, these boxes 

ought to be in the Introduction section of the paper, if they 

are to appear anywhere in the paper. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewers  

Reviewer 1 acknowledges the importance of the study and its contribution to the literature. Although 

R1 provides a lengthy review, most comments relate to superficial aspects of the text, and there were 

some comments on the presentation of data in the results section on the narrowing of inequalities in 

violence. These comments have been addressed and additional information included in the method 

and results sections. Responses to comments are presented in the attached document.  

 

Reviewer 2 provided a generally positive review, with some advice on the results and discussion 

which we highlight and respond to in the attached document.  

 

Reviewer 3 asks about the contribution of the topic to the field; the main issue being around the 

causes for the reduction in inequalities. We address his comments in the attached document.  

 

Reviewer 4 acknowledges the importance of the topic. The main suggestion is that we remove some 

content of the paper, however, given the unique contribution to the paper and the support of the 

contents inclusion from two other reviewers, the authors felt that this should be included. Other 

recommended revisions relate mainly to the text in the introduction and discussion, which we respond 

to in the attached document. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Karen Hughes 
Liverpool John Moores University, UK 
 
I have worked and published with one of the authors (Mark Bellis) in 
the past. 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS I think the paper is much improved. I just have one minor comment 
related to an original point raised, re the costs of violence in the 
introduction. I believe the updated 2008/09 figure is higher than the 
2003/04 figure solely due to the updated figure accounting for under-
reported domestic violence. If the methodology had remained 
consistent the cost would have fallen so the point is a bit misleading. 
I think the reference to the updated figure is also missing? 

 

REVIEWER Tamzyn Davey 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I don't feel that the authors adequately responded to the comments 
made and did not in my opinion provide satisfactory justifications for 
not addressing the concerns identified - regarding both content and 
structure of content.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewers  

Reviewer one: “I think the paper is much improved. I just have one minor comment related to an 

original point raised, re the costs of violence in the introduction. I believe the updated 2008/09 figure 

is higher than the 2003/04 figure solely due to the updated figure accounting for under-reported 

domestic violence. If the methodology had remained consistent the cost would have fallen so the 

point is a bit misleading. I think the reference to the updated figure is also missing?” We thank the 

reviewer for acknowledging the improvement to the paper. In light of the reviewers comments, we 

have removed the 2003/04 costs and have included the reference for the 2008/09 figure. We adapted 

the evidence for cost estimates for violence from a publication from the reviewer. 

(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/216977/Violence-

prevention.pdf).  

Reviewer four: “I don't feel that the authors adequately responded to the comments made and did not 

in my opinion provide satisfactory justifications for not addressing the concerns identified - regarding 

both content and structure of content.” Since the reviewer has not highlighted specific comments, we 

cannot provide specific responses. There were occasions when there were conflicting comments from 

reviewers; for example, reviewer 4 suggested we remove injury site from the paper, however, 

reviewers one and two acknowledged the novel contribution of including injury site. In this instance we 

made a judgement to keep injury site in the paper. In relation to the comment on structure, we aimed 

to follow the guidance provided by BMJ Open and feel the structure is appropriate for the paper. 
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